
Thoroughbred Trials 
Day Date Venue First Trial Nominations close 

Tuesday 19th May 2020 Longford 9am Monday 18th May - 9am 

Friday 22nd May 2020 Hobart 9am Thursday 21st May - 9am 

Tuesday 26th May 2020 Longford 9am Monday 25th May - 9am 

Friday 29th May 2020 Hobart 9am Thursday 28th May - 9am 

Tuesday 2nd June 2020 Longford 9am Monday 1st June - 9am 

Friday 5th June 2020 Hobart 9am Thursday 4th June - 9am 

Tuesday 9th June 2020 Longford 9am Monday 8th June - 9am 

Monday 15th June 2020 Hobart 9am Friday 12th June - 9am 

Tuesday 16th June 2020 Longford 9am Monday 15th June - 9am 

Friday 26th June 2020 Hobart 9am Thursday 25th June - 9am 

 

*Trial dates are subject to change. 

 
Prior to Arrival at Track 

• It is recommended that participants download and utilise the COVIDSafe app and will be requested to produce their phone and show the 
installation and operation of the app on entry to the venue.  Participants who fail to produce a phone or produce a phone without the app 
installed and functional will be required to provide a travel log prior to entry. 

• Any person who is in a high-risk group such as older people or people with underlying illnesses that make them more vulnerable to 
respiratory disease, including those with diabetes, chronic lung disease, kidney failure and people with suppressed immune systems, should 
not attend race meetings or trial sessions (including accessing licensed kennels). 

 

TRIAL DETAILS 
• Trials will be available to all horses 

• Fields will be limited to Four (4) 

• Trial Types to be scheduled: 

- Maiden 
- Class 2 
- Open 

• Nominations to be submitted via SNS 

• Minimum 20 minutes scheduled between trials 

• Fields will be drawn considering trainer’s location / total nominations to minimise on course population. 

• Trainers / Stablehands / Jockeys to leave venue within 20 minutes of final engagement 



• Track hours at Longford will be amended to cater to for horses travelling 

• Jump outs may be available at the conclusion of trials sessions subject to trial nomination numbers and track condition. 

• Track gallops at Elwick to be booked by appointment only. 

• Stall directory will be allocated for trial days. 

 

VENUE ACCESS – APPROVED PERSONNEL 

• Trainers to notify of attending stablehands by 4pm close of nominations day. This can be done by adding a comment when nominating horses on 

SNS. 

• Approved personnel list sent to Security 5pm close of nominations day. 

• Only approved personnel listed will be allowed entry. 


